1	
2	
3	

From the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Office, Sheriff Denita R. Ball, requesting authorization to grant a leave of absence for Deputy Sheriff Captain Douglas A. Holton from the Classified position of Deputy Sheriff Captain to the Unclassified Position of Deputy Sheriff Director (working title Inspector), in accordance with Milwaukee County General Ordinances and Wisconsin State Statues, Section 59.26(1), by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, Section 59.26(1), Wisconsin State Statutes, does make provisions for counties under civil service to allow the Office of the Sheriff (the Sheriff), in conformity with the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances (the Code), to grant leaves of absence to deputies for appointment to higher positions; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2005, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) created Section 17.193 of the Code to provide a mechanism for the Sheriff to grant leaves of absences; and

WHEREAS, under Section 17.193 of the Code, the Sheriff may not grant a leave of absence until the Sheriff first secures the consent of the County Board by a resolution duly adopted by the County Board; and

WHEREAS, granting a leave of absence will enhance the Sheriff's ability to administer the office efficiently, and appoint subordinates in a manner most effective in fulfilling the statutory and constitutional duties of their office; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests a continued leave of absence for the following employee:

Current classified position: Deputy Sheriff Captain (Civil Service - Classified)

Employee: Douglas A. Holton

New regular appointment unclassified position:

Deputy Sheriff Director (working title Inspector)

Effective date to extended current leave of absence:

 Immediately upon adoption of resolution and appointment to unclassified position

; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of January 17, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 22-1158 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

47	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors consents to
48	granting a leave of absence to Douglas A. Holton.
49	
50	
51	srb
52	01/17/2023
53	S:\Committees\2023\January\PER\Resolutions\22-1158 Sheriff - Holton Leave of Absence.docx